
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1028 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 24
th

 JULY, 2018/SHRAVANA 2, 1940 (SAKA) 

 

SC/ST (PREVENTION OF ATROCITIES) ACT 

 

1028. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 

  SHRI E.T. MOHAMMED BASHEER: 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government has taken any action on the judgement of the 

Supreme Court that government servants should not be arrested under SC/ST 

(Prevention of Atrocities) Act without prior sanction and private citizens too 

can be arrested only after an inquiry under law; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) the manner in which the Government is planning to protect SCs/STs; and 

 

(d) the details of cases registered, disposed off, persons convicted and 

acquitted under the above Act during the last three years, year-wise and State-

wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 

 

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Department of 

Social Justice and Empowerment, has filed the Review Petition (Crl.) no. 

228/2018 in Criminal Application no. 416/2018 (Dr. Subhash Kashinath Mahajan 

Vs the State of Maharashtra and Another, arising out of Special Leave Petition 

(Crl.) no. 5661 of 2017) on 02.04.2018 in the Hon’ble Supreme Court against its 

Judgment dated 20.03.2018, and has, inter-alia, prayed in the said Review 

Petition that the Order of the Supreme Court may be recalled and reviewed. 

The matter is presently sub-judice in the Hon’ble Supreme Court.  

(c):  The Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of 

Atrocities) Act, 1989 has been amended in 2015 to make it more effective. The  
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amendments include new offences, re-phrased existing sections, expanded 

scope of presumptions, institutional strengthening, which inter-alia includes 

establishment of Exclusive Special Courts and specification of Exclusive 

Special Public Prosecutors to exclusively try the offences under the PoA Act to 

enable expeditious disposal of cases, power of Special Courts and Exclusive 

Special Courts to take direct cognizance of offence and as far as possible, 

completion of trial within two months from the date of filing of the charge 

sheet, establishing rights of victims and witnesses, and strengthening 

preventive measures.   

‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects under the Seventh Schedule to 

the Constitution of India. The responsibilities to maintain law and order, 

protection of life and property of the citizens rest primarily with the respective 

State Governments. The State Governments are competent to deal with such 

offences under the extant provisions of laws. However, Ministry of Home 

Affairs has issued advisories in this regard, which are available at 

www.mha.gov.in. 

(d): As per the latest available published information with National Crime 

Records Bureau (NCRB), details of State/UT-wise cases registered, cases 

chargesheeted, cases convicted, persons arrested, persons chargesheeted 

and persons convicted under the Prevention of Atrocities Act under crimes 

against Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes from  2014 to 2016 are given 

in Annexure-I & II.  

  

http://www.mha.gov.in/


                    
Annexure-I 

State/UT-wise cases registered (CR), cases chargesheeted (CCS), cases convicted (CON), persons arrested (PAR), persons chargesheeted (PCS) and persons 
convicted (PCV) under Total of Prevention of Atrocities Act under Crimes against Scheduled Castes during 2014-2016 

SL State/UT 

2014 2015 2016 

CR CCS CON PAR PCS PCV PAQ CR CCS CON PAR PCS PCV PAQ CR CCS CON PAR PCS PCV PAQ 
1 Andhra Pradesh 2104 972 41 2166 1805 149 1527 2263 963 32 1883 1492 58 948 2335 1206 31 2181 1485 37 873 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 Assam 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 3 0 4 3 0 0 

4 Bihar 7874 6134 101 8912 8285 221 2135 6293 4575 118 7560 6701 201 1538 5701 5218 204 7099 6439 323 1349 

5 Chhattisgarh 359 346 52 584 594 67 171 216 231 62 433 429 87 250 243 250 56 410 434 111 113 

6 Goa 12 9 1 13 17 1 0 13 9 1 1 3 1 7 10 3 1 6 8 1 5 

7 Gujarat 1075 991 26 2712 2654 33 1577 1009 949 11 2571 2623 27 670 1321 1197 22 3579 3435 41 791 

8 Haryana 444 312 55 603 576 104 625 510 351 35 696 630 48 365 639 465 39 912 874 53 420 

9 Himachal Pradesh 113 61 9 132 113 22 87 91 64 2 120 118 2 173 115 84 1 171 172 1 62 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 903 482 60 942 566 62 231 736 409 40 713 515 46 418 525 281 87 586 368 89 136 

12 Karnataka 1865 1609 39 4140 3945 75 1805 1841 1340 23 4472 4002 32 2292 1866 1488 22 3632 3247 27 1981 

13 Kerala 712 351 25 623 526 30 182 695 376 11 529 515 15 218 810 444 13 739 563 21 247 

14 Madhya Pradesh 3294 3345 1492 6471 6433 2608 2943 3546 3503 721 6418 6485 1268 2884 4922 4611 886 8347 8294 1642 3486 

15 Maharashtra 1763 1455 59 4271 4313 95 1939 1795 1376 64 4655 4192 169 1912 1736 1484 106 4594 4430 201 2637 

16 Manipur 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 3 0 0 

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Odisha 1657 1924 23 2960 2968 34 1661 1821 1424 55 1911 1913 110 2158 1796 1432 34 1982 1929 67 1628 

21 Punjab 123 48 6 152 92 19 77 147 64 11 166 106 25 53 132 82 16 225 167 21 73 

22 Rajasthan 6734 2794 750 5122 5312 1680 1795 5911 2420 755 4294 4672 1517 2156 5134 2391 541 4634 4594 877 1231 

23 Sikkim 3 3 2 4 4 1 0 3 3 1 3 3 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 

24 Tamil Nadu 1486 1258 81 3485 3524 171 1739 1735 1334 53 3814 3573 162 2500 1287 991 76 3056 2394 144 2403 

25 Telangana 1427 886 37 2233 1857 54 706 1292 893 71 1054 1122 85 1034 1529 780 23 1513 1091 34 479 

26 Tripura 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Uttar Pradesh 8066 6123 1843 24964 17935 4549 3503 8357 6526 2033 26609 20365 4952 3418 10426 8387 1570 33007 25644 3276 2785 

28 Uttarakhand 60 39 8 78 72 6 26 80 51 19 104 99 34 27 65 39 24 71 67 31 23 

29 West Bengal 130 106 1 173 146 1 61 150 61 0 130 129 0 36 119 127 0 140 162 0 49 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 40208 29248 4711 70742 61737 9982 22790 38510 26922 4118 68141 59687 8840 23058 40718 30966 3752 76890 65803 6997 20773 

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Chandigarh 1 1 0 4 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 86 74 5 103 100 9 28 49 34 1 32 38 1 10 53 32 0 64 51 0 8 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 5 4 0 0 4 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 

  TOTAL UT(S) 92 79 5 107 107 9 29 54 36 1 32 40 1 11 56 33 0 64 52 0 8 

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 40300 29327 4716 70849 61844 9991 22819 38564 26958 4119 68173 59727 8841 23069 40774 30999 3752 76954 65855 6997 20781 

Source: Crime in India 
                    

                        

  



                    
Annexure-II 

State/UT-wise cases registered (CR), cases chargesheeted (CCS), cases convicted (CON), persons arrested (PAR), persons chargesheeted (PCS) 
and persons convicted (PCV) under Total of Prevention of Atrocities Act under Crimes against Scheduled Tribes during 2014-2016 

SL State/UT 

2014 2015 2016 

CR CCS CON PAR PCS PCV PAQ CR CCS CON PAR PCS PCV PAQ CR CCS CON PAR PCS PCV PAQ 
1 Andhra Pradesh 389 190 6 517 327 16 168 362 159 3 294 268 8 156 405 264 2 419 285 2 168 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 

3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 

4 Bihar 77 48 4 188 161 18 103 5 21 2 5 61 2 31 25 22 5 85 64 6 8 

5 Chhattisgarh 475 490 69 737 777 88 210 373 376 120 627 680 140 327 402 393 78 602 576 93 235 

6 Goa 6 6 0 5 7 0 0 8 6 0 4 7 0 0 11 6 1 4 3 0 3 

7 Gujarat 223 203 3 504 518 5 260 248 226 3 704 678 6 157 281 237 1 712 678 4 315 

8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Himachal Pradesh 3 2 0 16 10 0 4 6 4 0 7 10 0 0 2 1 0 4 3 0 0 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 402 277 36 460 411 39 137 266 176 25 383 291 30 179 280 170 34 277 207 40 43 

12 Karnataka 397 390 11 1093 1014 13 327 386 282 5 777 766 9 317 371 301 0 720 629 0 440 

13 Kerala 120 86 6 130 109 6 42 165 96 2 161 138 3 102 182 133 4 179 149 7 69 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1577 1573 607 2691 2701 927 1042 1358 1363 281 2393 2404 415 1442 1823 1795 273 3119 3110 426 1161 

15 Maharashtra 443 396 12 940 879 15 518 481 350 25 995 869 59 544 403 396 21 964 991 38 563 

16 Manipur 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 8 1 0 0 

17 Meghalaya 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Odisha 533 511 18 744 730 26 339 691 506 32 728 739 39 498 681 617 18 854 800 25 434 

21 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 

22 Rajasthan 1681 660 209 1262 1261 375 480 1409 525 161 963 976 261 506 1195 538 139 1064 1065 226 365 

23 Sikkim 1 1 0 8 8 10 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 18 20 0 24 45 0 32 25 25 0 36 41 0 107 19 19 1 41 39 1 39 

25 Telangana 333 216 5 737 649 9 323 386 246 16 383 322 25 334 375 229 12 553 483 18 250 

26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 3 2 0 0 3 1 0 3 1 0 2 

27 Uttar Pradesh 24 18 6 35 36 23 18 6 8 7 9 12 16 9 4 4 12 9 7 26 11 

28 Uttarakhand 1 1 0 2 2 0 2 6 2 1 2 2 1 0 3 3 0 3 3 0 2 

29 West Bengal 107 96 2 147 140 3 56 84 28 0 70 55 0 6 83 136 0 76 152 0 23 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 6814 5184 994 10241 9786 1573 4067 6269 4400 683 8544 8321 1014 4715 6552 5267 602 9700 9247 913 4131 

30 A & N Islands 6 3 0 12 10 0 0 3 5 0 16 19 0 0 6 5 0 6 5 0 2 

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 D&N Haveli 3 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 1 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 2 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  TOTAL UT(S) 12 5 0 15 12 0 1 6 7 0 18 23 0 1 12 5 0 7 5 0 6 

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 6826 5189 994 10256 9798 1573 4068 6275 4407 683 8562 8344 1014 4716 6564 5272 602 9707 9252 913 4137 

Source: Crime in India 
                    

                        


